Differences increasing (decreasing) reported net change in cash:
Net income   (10,146)

Cash from operating activities   12,824

Cash from investing activities   (3,264)
Cash from financing activities   88

 Cash from discontinued operations   371

Net change in cash under IFRS  $5,978

The following are reconciliations of the financial statements previously presented under Canadian GAAP to

the financial statements prepared under IFRS:

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
As at September 30, 2011

Saskatchewan Telecommunications Holding Corporation
Third Quarter Report 2011   27

Note 11 – Transition to IFRS, continued

Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three months ended September 30, 2010
Thousands of dollars

   IFRS Adjustmetns

Canadian GAAP

accounts

Reference

Canadian GAAP

balance

Mandatory

Elective

OtherC

IFRS balance

IFRS accounts

Operating revenues B(ii)(a,b),B(viii) $279,799 $2,973 $- $- $282,772 Revenue

 B(i)(a,c) - (1,141) - 2,893 1,752 Other income

  279,799 1,832 - 2,893 284,524

Operating expenses   Expenses

Operations

B(i)(a),B(ii)(b),B(iii),

B(vi) 188,985 2,781 - (71,373) 120,393 Goods and services purchased

 B(vii) - - 1,766 76,177 77,943 Salaries, wages and benefits

Depreciation and

amortization

B(i)(c)

39,460

(102)

-

(5,793)

33,565

Depreciation

 B(i)(c)  (553) - 5,793 5,240 Amortization

  - - - (4,804) (4,804) Internal labour capitalized

228,445

2,126

1,766

-

232,337

Income from operations  51,354 (294) (1,766) 2,893 52,187 Results of operating activities

Other items  3,140 - - (3,140) -

Interest and related items B(i)(b) (4,048) 2,718 - 247 (1,083) Net finance expense

Income from continuing

operations

50,446

2,424

(1,766)

-

51,104

Income from continuing

operations

Net income from

discontinued operations

B(i)(a,c,d), B(iv),B(vi)

789

177

-

-

966
Net income from

discontinued operations

Net income  51,235 2,601 (1,766) - 52,070 Net income

Other comprehensive

income

B(vii)

-

-

25,730

-

25,730

Other comprehensive income

Defined benefit plan actuarial

gains

Comprehensive income  $51,235 $2,601 $23,964 $- $77,800 Total comprehensive income

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
As at September 30, 2011

Saskatchewan Telecommunications Holding Corporation
Third Quarter Report 2011   28

Note 11 – Transition to IFRS, continued

Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the nine months ended September 30, 2010
Thousands of dollars

   IFRS Adjustments

Canadian GAAP

accounts

Reference

Canadian GAAP

balance

Mandatory

Elective

OtherC

IFRS balance

IFRS accounts

Operating revenues B(ii)(a,b),B(viii) $830,307 $(8,638) $- $- $821,669 Revenue

 B(i)(a,c) - (2,547) - 11,025 8,478 Other income

  830,307 (11,185) - 11,025 830,147

Operating expenses   Expenses

Operations

B(i)(a),B(ii)(b),B(iii),

B(vi)

580,560

5,737

-

(231,864)

354,433

Goods and services purchased

 B(vii) - - 5,300 244,657 249,957 Salaries, wages and benefits

Depreciation and

amortization

B(i)(c)

B(i)(c)

116,773

(1,386)

(1,560)

-

-

(17,186)

17,186

98,201

15,626

Depreciation

Amortization

  - - - (12,793) (12,793) Internal labour capitalized

  697,333 2,791 5,300 - 705,424

Income from operations

132,974

(13,976)

(5,300)

11,025

124,723

Results of operating activities

Other items  11,967 - - (11,967) -

Interest and related items B(i)(b) (13,358) 9,130 - 942 (3,286) Net finance expense

Income from continuing

operations

131,583

(4,846)

(5,300)

-

121,437
Income from continuing

operations

Net income from

discontinued operations

B(i)(a,c,d),B(iv),B(vi)

2,900

525

-

-

3,425

Net income from discontinued

operations

Net income

 134,483 (4,321) (5,300) - 124,862 Net income

Other comprehensive

income

B(vii)

-

-

(100,794)

-

(100,794)

Other comprehensive income

Defined benefit plan actuarial

losses

Comprehensive income  $134,483 $(4,321) $(106,094) $- $24,068 Total comprehensive income

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
As at September 30, 2011

Saskatchewan Telecommunications Holding Corporation
Third Quarter Report 2011   29

Note 11 – Transition to IFRS, continued

Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position as of September 30, 2010
Thousands of dollars

   IFRS Adjustments

Canadian GAAP accounts

Reference

Canadian

GAAP

Discontinued

operationsB(v) Mandatory Elective IFRS IFRS accounts

Assets   Assets

Current assets   Current assets

Cash   $9,191 $- $- $- $9,191 Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable B(ii)(a) 88,315 - 10,533 - 98,848 Trade and other receivables

Inventories  8,837 - - - 8,837 Inventories

Prepaid expenses B(iii) 18,063 - (4,022) - 14,041 Prepaid expenses

Current assets of discontinued operations

B(i)(a,c,d),

B(iv),B(vi)

8,216

39,354

(6,372)

-

41,198
Assets classified as held for

sale

  132,622 39,354 139 - 172,115

Property, plant and equipment

A(ii),B(i)(a,

b,c),

B(viii) 1,030,806 - (13,718) 109,280 1,126,368 Property, plant and equipment

Intangible assets – finite-life B(i)(a,c) 65,060 - (667) 72,057 136,450 Intangible assets

Long-lived assets of discontinued

operations

39,354

(39,354)

-

-

-

Intangible assets – indefinite-life  65,981 - - (65,981) -

Goodwill  6,076 - - (6,076) -

Sinking funds  63,778 - - - 63,778 Sinking funds

Deferred pension costs A(i),B(vii) 126,556 - - (126,556) -

Other assets  10,146 - - - 10,146 Other assets

$1,540,379

$-

($14,246)

$(17,276)

$1,508,857

Liabilities and Province’s equity

Liabilities and Province’s

equity

Current liabilities   Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities A(i),B(vii) $112,933 $- $- $(14,945) $97,988 Trade and other payables

Notes payable  56,900 - - - 56,900 Notes payable

Dividend payable  48,725 - - - 48,725 Dividend payable

Services billed in advance B(ii)(a) 58,235 - (1,868) - 56,367 Services billed in advance

Current liabilities of discontinued

operations

B(iv),B(vi)

2,447

5,687

(6,041)

-

2,093

Liabilities classified as held for

sale

  279,240 5,687 (7,909) (14,945) 262,073

Non-current liabilities of discontinued

operations

5,687

(5,687)

-

-

-

Deferred revenue  8,130 - - - 8,130 Deferred revenue

Deferred revenue -government funding

B(i)(a)

41,600

-

(94)

-

41,506

Deferred revenue – government

funding

 A(i),B(vii) - - - 188,043 188,043 Employee benefits

Long-term debt  382,965 - - - 382,965 Long-term debt

717,622

-

(8,003)

173,098

882,717

Province of Saskatchewan’s equity   Province of Saskatchewan’s

equity

Equity advance  250,000 - - - 250,000 Equity advance

Retained earnings  572,757 - (6,243) (190,374) 376,140 Retained earnings

Accumulated other comprehensive

income

-

-

-

-

-

Accumulated other

comprehensive income

822,757

-

(6,243)

(190,374)

626,140

$1,540,379

$-

$(14,246)

$(17,276)

$1,508,857